assets, inclusive of those arising from loans but exclusive of the land on which the business entity's office, plant, and
equipment are situated, consistent with Section 3 of RA No. 9501; and 
b. Except for agri-business corporations filing for the registration of securities pursuant to SEC MC No. 8, s. 2023 (SEC
FARMS), an applicant must have a paid-up capital of Twenty-Five Million Pesos (PhP25,000,000.00).

From 01 January 2026, all applications filed and assessed in accordance with MC No. 8 s. 2025, as well as applications with
valid Payment Assessment Forms (PAF), issued during the effectivity thereof, shall be entitled to the applicable discounted